OPERATOR’'S MANUAL
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Brillion "'/

Farm Equipment

1103rev3-31-05

HFC Field Commander

MODELS: HFC16 TtHroucH HFC31

HFCT20 THROUGH HFCT31
HFK16 THROucH HFK31
HFKT16 THROUGH HFKT31

www.brillionfarmeq.com

BRILLION FARM EQUIPMENT
BRILLION, WISCONSIN 54110 2K314







e Srrencs |

Introduction .

Location reference.. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Parts ordering .. .. .. oo e e
Safety SUQQESHIONS . .. .. .. o e e e
Safety Warning Signs. .. .. .. .. o e

Pre-operating Checks .. ... ..o e e e e e e e e

Operating INStrUCtiONS .. .. .. .. o

Safety chain

Prepare for tranSport. .. .. .. oo oo o o e o e e e e e e e e e e e
Prepare for field operation.. .. .. .. .. .. ..o
Operating depth adjuStmMENt.. .. .. .. oo oo o oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

MAaINTENANCE . .. oo ot et e e ot e ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
FaSIENEIS .. .. o e e e e e

Shanks
Tires

LUBFICAtION.. .. oo ot ot e e e e ot e e e e e e et e e e e

ASSEMDBIY INSIFUCLIONS .. .. .ttt ettt ettt et n et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Frame halves. .
Tongue and cIeV|s :
Center rockshaft and Wheels

Cylinder anchor and bBracCes .. .. .. .. oo oo oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Center section Wheel CYliNErS. .. .. .. o ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Leveling INkage .. .. .. ..o
Wings and extensSioNS .. .. .. .. .. o
Wing rockshafts and wheels.. .. .. .. .. ... L
Wing cylinder anchors and braces. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... L

Wing wheel cylinders. .

Gage Wheels for 16 ft to 19 ft Wlde machlnes.. t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Wing liftcylinders .. .. ... e e
WING SUPPOIL. .. oo ot e et e e e e
Hydraulic hOSES .. .. .. . e e
SNANKS . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Shank [0CatiONS .. .. .. . e e o e et e e e e e e e e e e e

OPLIONS.. .o ot e e e e e e e e e
Spike TOOth Drags .. .. .. oo oo
COil TINE Drags.. .. oo oo v e et e e e e e e
Trouble ShOOLING .. .. .. o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

SPECIfiCatiONS . .. .. .. o e e

194rev3-4-05 Page 1

w ww

10
10
10
11
11

13
13
13
13
13

16
16
16
16
18
18
20
21
22
22
24
24
24
26
26
31
32
35a

36

37

41

46

48

2K314






INTRODUCTION

To obtain maximum benefits from the BRILLION FIELD CULTIVATOR, please study this manual care-
fully before starting assembly or operation. A special section, “Assembly Instructions”, is included. If
items in this manual are not understood, contact your local Brillion dealer.

The Symbol Shown Is Used To Call Your Attention To Instructions

Concerning Your Personal Safety. This Symbol Is Found On Your

Machine - It Points Out Important Safety Precautions. It Means

“ATTENTION! - Become Alert! Your Personal Safety Is Involved!”

Read The Message That Follows And Be Alert To The Possibility Of
BE ALERT! Personal Injury Or Death.

Your Safety Is Involved.

Location Reference

Right hand, left hand, and forward designations are determined by standing behind the machine and
facing the direction it will travel during field operation.

Parts Ordering
When ordering parts for this machine, include the complete model number and serial number. Refer to

the name plate on the tongue as shown in Figure 1. Please read and record this number upon taking
delivery of this machine.

FIELD CULTIVATOR Model

Serial Number

Date Purchased

Be sure to read the warranty card which is shipped
with the machine. Return the proper portion of the
card for recording at the factory.

194rev3-4-05 Page 3 2K314



WEOIEEVEUooestions |

Federal law requires you to explain the safety and operating instructions furnished with this machine to
all employees before they are allowed to operate the machine. These must be repeated to the employ-
ees at the beginning of each season. Be sure to observe and follow the instructions for the safety of
anyone operating or near the machine.

Investigation has shown that nearly 1/3 of all farm accidents are caused by careless use of machinery.
You can do your part in improving safety by observing the following suggestions. Insist that all people
working with you or for you abide by them.

1. Do not stand between the tractor and implement when attaching or detaching implement
unless both are not moving.

2. Before applying pressure to the system, be sure all connections are tight and that
hydraulic lines and hoses are not damaged.

3. Escaping fluid under pressure can be nearly invisible and have enough force to penetrate
the skin causing serious injury. Use a piece of cardboard or wood, rather than hands, to
search for suspected leaks. If injured by fluid, see a doctor at once.

4, Do not make adjustments or lubricate machine while it is in motion.

5. Do not allow anyone to ride on tractor or machine.

6. Always use transport locks while transporting the machine.

7. Do not transport at speeds over 15 mph. Use a tractor or towing machine heavier than the
machine.

8. Avoid sudden stops or turns when transporting because the weight of machine may cause

operator to lose control of tractor. Do not allow tractor drawbar to swing when in transport.

9. Use caution when towing behind articulated steering tractors; fast or sharp turns may
cause the machine to shift sideways.

10. When transporting the machine on a road or highway, use adequate warning symbols,
reflectors, lights, and slow moving vehicle signs as required. Use a safety chain.

11. Block machine so it will not roll when unhitched from tractor.

12. Relieve pressure in hydraulic lines before uncoupling hydraulic hoses from tractor. On
most tractors this can be done by operating valves after engine is stopped.

13. Securely block machine when working on or under it to prevent injury in case of hydraulic
failure or inadvertent lowering by another person.

14. Lower machine to ground when not in use.
15. Do not fold or unfold wings without first bleeding all air from the hydraulic circuit.
16. Know the height of your machine in the folded position, do not fold the wings under low

power lines or other obstructions.

17. Fold wings on as level a surface as possible.
194rev3-4-05 Page 4 2K314



/

A DANGER )

FALLING WINGS CAN CAUSE INJURY
OR DEATH. STAND CLEAR WHEN WINGS
ARE BEING RAISED OR LOWERED.

3.]675//

The wings of the HFC Cultivator must not be raised by any other method than
using properly bled hydraulic cylinders provided with the machine.

If the wings have been raised by another method, and the cylinders are not filled with
oil, the unfolding sequence becomes extremely dangerous. Also, wings raised
by other methods could fall when transporting a machine over uneven terrain.

Do not remove the cylinder pins or service the cylinders unless the wings are un-
folded and supported.

We have received reports that the hairpin that
holds the cylinder pin in place can come out.

EXTEND THE COTTER
PINS THROUGH THE
CYLINDER PINS AS
SHOWN --

USE COTTER PINS TO SECURE THE
CYLINDER PINS. DON NOT USE
THE HAIRPINS THAT MAY BE PACK-
- AGE WITH YOU CYLINDERS--THEY
COULD POSSIBLY
_ COME LOOSE

194rev3-4-05 Page 4A 2K314

DO NOT WRAP THE COTTER
PINS TIGHTLY AROUND THE
CYLINDER PINS



| ST

The “WARNING” signs illustrated on this page and the next are placed on the machine to warn of
hazards. “The warnings found on the signs are for your personal safety and those around you.”
OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS!

There are three levels of hazard intensity that appear with the safety alert symbol on safety decals:
DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION. The level of hazard intensity is defined as follows:

DANGER -  Immediate hazards which WILL result in severe personal injury or death.
WARNING - Hazards or unsafe practices which COULD resutl in severe personal injury or death.

CAUTION -  Areminder of safety practices, or an alert to unsafe practices which could result
in personal injury.

Keep these signs clean so they can be observed
readily. Wash with soap and water or cleaning
solution as required.

Replace “WARNING” signs should they become
damaged, painted over or if they are missing.

When replacing decals, clean the machine
surface thoroughly using soap and water
or cleaning solution to remove all
dirt and grease.

Both Sides
Front & Rear

5J333 Danger, Bleed air from wing cylinders §
3J675 Danger, Falling Wings Hazard

9J629 Danger, Electrical Wires Hazard

3K706 Warning, Hydraulic Leak Hazard

8J310 Caution List

5J333 Harrows... Drawbar Light

43230 Red Reflective

43231 Amber Reflective

4K037 Brillion Logo

4K038 Field Commander Decal

©ONOOGOHWONE

[
o

194rev3-4-05 Page 5 2K314



5J333

BLEED THE AIR FROM WING LIFT CYLINDERS BEFORE
OPERATING. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL ALLOW WINGS TO
FREE FALL AND MAY CAUSE SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY.
SEE OPERATOR’S MANUAL FOR CORRECT PROCEDURE.

3J678

3J675
FALLING WINGS CAN CAUSE INJURY Red & White
OR DEATH. STAND CLEAR WHEN WINGS

ARE BEING RAISED OR LOWERED.

33675

9J629
Red & White

Yellow & Black ‘

PERSONAL INJURY FROM MACHINE TIPPING REARWARD, ALWAYS
LOWER MACHINE TO GROUND BEFORE DISCONNECTING TRACTOR.
\SEE OPERATOR’S MANUAL FOR DETAILS.

5J333

B M Billion |

4K037
Wings Only

L

194rev3-4-05 Page 6a

Freld
Corrrmander

DO NOT GO NEAR LEAKS

*HIGH PRESSURE OIL EASILY PUNCTURES
SKIN CAUSING SERIOUS INJURY, GANGRENE|
OR DEATH.

«IF INJURED, SEEK EMERGENCY MEDICAL
HELP. IMMEDIATE SURGERY IS
REQUIRED TO REMOVE OIL.

*DO NOT USE FINGERS OR SKIN TO
CHECK FOR LEAKS.

*LOWER LOAD OR RELIEVE HYDRAULIC
PRESSURE BEFORE LOOSENING
QTTINGS. IOBISAJ

7/

3K706
Orange, Black & White

& DANGER 1. 5J333 Danger, Bleed air from wing cylinders
2. 3J675 Danger, Falling Wings Hazard
WATCH FOR ELECTRICAL WIRES AND 3. 9J629 Danger, Electrical Wires Hazard
OTHER OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS 4. 3K706 Warning, Hydraulic Leak Hazard
WHEN FOLDING WINGS. 5. 8J310 Caution List
FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS 6. 5J333 Harrows... Drawbar Light
MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY 7. 4K037 Brillion Logo
8. 4K038 Field Commander Decal
\OR DEATH. )
/_j |\
1. DO NOT LUBRICATE, ADJUST OR REPAIR WHEN MACHINE IS IN MOTION.
2. DO NOT TOW OR TRANSPORT FASTER THAN 15 MILES PER HOUR.
3. DO NOT RIDE OR ALLOW OTHERS TO RIDE ON THE MACHINE.
4. BLOCK UP ALL HYDRAULICALLY OR MECHANICALLY RAISED COMPONENTS TO 8J310
PREVENT UNINTENDED LOWERING OR LOWER THE MACHINE TO THE GROUND TO
MAKE ADJUSTMENT OR REPAIRS WHEN NOT IN USE. Yellow & Black
5. KEEP ALL PERSONS AWAY FROM MACHINE DURING HITCHING AND OPERATING.
6. SLOW DOWN BEFORE MAKING SHARP TURNS OR USING THE BRAKES.
DRIVE SLOWLY OVER ROUGH GROUND, SIDE HILLS, AND AROUND CURVES TO AVOID TIPPING.
7. COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS WHEN TRANSPORTING THE MACHINE ON PUBLIC ROADWAYS.
8. INSTRUCT ALL OPERATORS IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THE MACHINE.
REVIEW THE OPERATOR’S MANUAL FOR CORRECT PROCEDURES.
9. BLOCK IMPLEMENT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT WHEN UNHITCHED FROM TRACTOR.
10. KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE WHILE MACHINE OR PARTS ARE IN MOTION.
8J310 J/
HARROWS OR OTHER DEVICES MOUNTED ON THE REAR OF THIs |[2J333
MACHINE WILL USUALLY MAKE IT DRAWBAR-LIGHT. TO AVOID Yellow & Black

4K038
Wings Only

2K314



PRE-OPERATING CHECKS
Hydraulic cylinders

Before raising or lowering the wings, be sure that the wing lift cylinders are properly
bled (all air is removed from the hydraulic circuit). Improperly bled cylinders will
permit the wings to free-fall, possibly causing injury to the operator and damage
to the machine.

Bleed the system by removing the rod end pins which connect the cylinder to the wing and fully ex-
tend and fully retract the cylinders three or four times. Reconnect the cylinder rod ends to the wings.

Check to make sure that flow restrictors have been installed in the wing lift circuits. These are
screwed into the elbows in the wing lift hydraulic circuit as shown in figure 17. These restrictors
control the passage of oil to and from the wing lift cylinders and prevent the wings from falling too
rapidly.

Tractor hydraulic level

The wing lift and depth control cylinders are shipped from the factory without oil in them. If all 6
cylinders must be charged with oil, they will use approximately 5 gallons of oil. Check your tractor
hydraulic level to avoid any damage to the system.

Three point hitch position

Before moving the implement, be sure the three point lift arms of the tractor have been raised to
avoid damaging the tongue on the cultivator when making sharp turns.

Jack
Make sure the jack has been moved to the storage position on the drawbar and pinned in place.
Level adjust

1. With the tractor and the field cultivator on a level surface, check to make sure that the
machine is level from side to side.

a. Make sure that all cylinder anchor adjust rods are adjusted to the same length.
Check the indicator on the adjust tube to verify that all the anchors are adjusted equally.

b. With the tractor running, operate the hydraulic control lever for the wheel cylinders
to the extend position and hold it there until there is no movement in any of the wheel
cylinders.

c. Measure the pin center distances of the wheel cylinders, if they are all the same, (ap
proximately 28 1/4”), proceed to step 2, if the pin centers differ, retract the cylinders and
measure the pin centers if they are not all the same length (approximately 20 1/4”), adjust
the rod end clevis as necessary so that all cylinders are the same length. Make sure

that the rod end thread engages the clevis completely, and that the locking bolt on the
cylinder clevis is tightened.

194rev3-4-05 Page 7 2K314



d. Extend the cylinders and hold the control lever in the extend position until there is no
motion in any of the cylinders, check the pin center distances, if they are not all approxi
mately 28 1/4”, retract the cylinders, disconnect the pins from the wheel arms, and bleed
the air from the hydraulic circuit by extending and retracting the cylinders at least

3 times. At the end of each extend stroke, hold the hydraulic control lever at least 30
seconds, or until there is no movement in any of the cylinder rods.

e. Reconnect the cylinders to the wheel arms, and raise the machine by extending the
cylinders.

If your machine is |ess than 20 feet wide, proceed to step 3.

2. Measure to see that the wings are the same height from the ground as the center section.
a. If the heights are equal, proceed to step 4.
b. If the heights of either or both wings are different than the center section, adjust the
wing cylinder anchor brace rods until the wing is the same height as the center.

1. The wing cylinder anchor braces can be adjusted independently of each
other and independently from the center section.

2. Turn the adjust tube clockwise to raise the wing; counter-clockwise to lower
the wing.
3. 1 turn of the adjust tube will equal about 5/16 inch of height difference.

Note: You will have to lower the machine onto the shanks to be able to turn the adjust tubes.

Cylinder
Lock

Cylinder
Anchor

& Handle

194rev3-4-05 Page 8 2K314



3. If your machine is 16 feet through 19 feet wide, the wing gage wheels are used only to
control the operating depth. Check to make sure that the machine is level in the
operating position. If it is not, set the wing gage wheel to a higher or lower position by
using different holes in the gage wheel adjust bar. See Figure 3A.

4. Measure to see if the machine is level from front to rear.
a. If the front of the machine is higher than the rear, shorten the leveling linkage between
the tongue and leveling link by using the handle on the brace tube to turn the

leveling link clockwise.

b. If the rear is higher than the front, lengthen the leveling linkage (turn counter-clockwise).

> ‘{=7§ 16’ WING
. S GAGE WHEEL

CENTER
ROCKSHAFT

LEVELING
LINK

LEVLING
LINKAGE

TONGUE
WALKING ~ .
BEAM % -

194rev3-4-05 Page 9 2K314



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DO NOT allow others on or near the tractor and the machine when operating or
preparing to operate the machine.
Prepare the machine for transport
1. Extend the transport wheel cylinders completely. These are series cylinders and are
designed to raise the machine evenly. The cylinders will rephase or equalize at the end
of their stroke. Simply continue to hold the hydraulic control lever of the tractor in the
extend position until all cylinders in the system are completely extended. Do this occasion-
ally during operation at the end of the rows to make sure that the cylinders remain in phase.
2. With the machine in the up or transport position, raise the wings to folded position.

you are not under any electrical lines or any other obstruction that could cause

Know the folded height of your field cultivator and any attachments. Be sure that
A injury to the operator or damage to the equipment.

3. Use the transport locks to lock the machine in the transport position. See figure 3.

Maximum road speed is 15 MPH under good conditions. Do not tow the machine
at a speed at which the operator loses control of his vehicle.

It is the responsibility of the owner/operator to comply with all applicable laws regarding slow moving
vehicle signs, warning lights, reflectors, and safety chains.

Safety Chain

Use of a safety chain is recommended if the machine is towed on a public road or highway. Total
weight of towed machine must not exceed chain capacity as shown on the chain’s identification tag.
Such a chain, along with hardware to attach to the Field cultivator is available as Kit #1K822.

See illustration below and install as shown (not all of the hardware will be used). Slack in the chain

should be only enough to permit turning. Distance from hitch pin to attachment point or intermediate
support should not exceed 9”.

A CAUTION If two or more machines are pulled in tandem, a larger chain may be
required. Chain capacity must be greater than the total weight of towed
implements. A second chain should be used between each implement.

CAUTION Replace chain if one or more links are broken, stretched, or otherwise
damaged or deformed.

Keep attaching hardware fastened securely.
If bolts are replaced, be sure to use grade 5 or higher.

If you have any questions regarding the safety chain call your Brillion dealer.

194rev3-4-05 Page 10 2K314



STOVER NUT. 1-8

TRACTOR DRAWBAR

FIGURE 5

Prepare the machine for field operation

1. Raise the machine fully on its transport wheels.

2. Remove the transport locks on both center axle lift cylinders and place them in their stor
age position. See figure 3.

3. Lower the wings by extending the wing lift cylinders. Make sure that the cylinders are
extended completely, this will allow the wings to float down to follow the contour of the
ground.

Operating depth adjustment

1. With the machine leveled, the transport locks removed, and the wings unfolded, set the

approximate working depth by adjusting the cylinder anchor brace rods. See figure 6.

The scales on the anchor adjust rods are used to make sure that the brace rods are set
equally. The wing operating depth can be adjusted independently of the center section

by changing the anchor rod length as required. Shortening the brace tube raises the wing,
decreasing the operating depth. Lengthening the brace tube increases operating depth.

Note: The wing operating depth of 16 through 19 foot wide machines is controlled by
pinning the gage wheel adjust bar where required.

Note: Lower the machine onto the shanks to turn the adjust tubes.

Important: Adjust both anchor braces on the center section equally. Unequal length
braces will put a strain on the center axle, center frames, and on hydraulic cylinders.

194rev3-4-05 Page 11 2K314



DIMENSION

(OPERATING
DEPTH)

o.
1 1747

2 3/4°
4 3/8°

T

DIMENSION

(EXPOSED THREAD)

INDICATOR
SCALE
READING

3/16°
T

2-
3"
4

>WOom

NOTE:

THESE ARE APPROXIMATE DIMENSIONS
VERIFY OPERATING DEPTH BY
MEASURING PENETRATION OF TOOTH
INTO THE GROUND.

ONE TURN OF THE DEPTH ADJUST

ROD EQUALS 5/16" DIFFERENCE

IN OPERATING DEPTH

TALOAS |

(OPERATING

DEPTH) INDICATOR

SCALE

DEPTH ADJUST

ROD

KKK £
[T —

}
i

A=

Figure 6

Level the machine front to rear by adjusting the leveling linkage as required. Lengthening

the linkage raises the front, shortening the linkage lowers the front.

NOTE: In operation, the adjustment of wing gage wheels will probably be different than

the center section. This is due to the difference in tires and also because the wheels of

the center section are probably following in the tractor tire tracks. The best way to check
if the machine is level, is to make all the adjustments, lower the machine into the operat
ing position, then drive forward several feet. Now, stop, slowly raise the machine and watch
as the sweeps of the field cultivator come out of the ground. They should all come out at
the same time. If the front of the machine comes out of the ground before the rear, lower
the front of the cultivator. If the wings come out of the ground before the center, set the

wings to operate deeper and vice versa.

After the machine has been leveled in the operating position, operate a few feet and verify

the operating depth. The depth can now be changed by adjusting all brace rod tubes

equally.

194rev3-4-05

Page 12

2K314



MAINTENANCE
Fasteners

After a few hours use, check entire machine and tighten any loose nuts or bolts. Daily or periodic
checks should be made thereafter.

Shanks

After 5 hours of operation, and every 50 hours thereafter, check to make sure that the shank pivot
bolts are tight. Loose pivot bolts will permit the bushing to rotate in the spring holder causing the
holes to weatr, resulting in sloppy shank support.

Tires

The wheels furnished with the FIELD CULTIVATOR are designed for use with 9.5L-15, 8 ply rib
implement tires on the center section, 7.60-15, 6 ply rib implement tires are used on the wings when
they are equipped with walking beams. When single tires are used on the wings, 9.5L-15, 8 ply tires
are used. Wing gage wheels on the 16 through 19 foot wide models are designed for use with 6.70-
15, 4 ply or 7.60-15 4 ply tires. These tires must be inflated to 44 psi.

NOTE: USE OF SMALLER OR LIGHTER TIRES WILL CAUSE PREMATURE TIRE
FAILURE AND MAY CAUSE AN ACCIDENT.

Lubrication

Lubricate your field cultivator at the locations shown in figure 7. The number in the lubrication sym-
bol indicates the hourly interval between greasing.

Always lubricate your field cultivator before taking it to the field for the first time.
Lower the implement unto the shanks before greasing.
Replace any missing fittings and clean all fittings before greasing.

Wheel bearings and walking beam bearings should be repacked annually. Follow the disassembly
and reassembly procedures on page 15 figure 8 when repacking these bearings.

When the machine is not to be used for some time, exposed portions of the cylinder rods should

be cleaned and covered with a thick coat of grease. This will prevent corrosion which will damage
seals.

194rev3-4-05 Page 13 2K314



ATHVEA NOVd3Y NOTLVOIdE8n
SONIYv3d
WV38 ONIMTVA ¥
SONINV3E 133HM
OLEiNliasus
s 1 -
) / 1

SYNOH 0S A¥3A3
SS3INLHIIL ¥0d S1108
LOAId NNVHS XO3HO

ADIF3M ¥0 SYNCH 0S
AY3IA3 3SV3IY9 SILVIIANI

[ee

FIGURE 7

2K314

Page 14

194rev3-4-05



ASSEMBLE THIS

N SIDE INTO HUB™ K[}
-
SEALCASSEMBLE WITH @«&
A \\ LIP INWARD)
/’/ \

N/ /-SPACER anﬂr
NN\
’ WHEEL

\—SP INDLE
SEAL

- HUB
KR 69
- WHEN REPACKING THE BEARINGS:
<’/ O TTCONE | piSASSEMBLE AND CLEAN
. \ 2. PACK BEARINGS AND SEALS
\ CUP - 3. FILL AREA BETWEEN BEARINGS WITH GREASE
h 4. RE-ASSEMBLE, TIGHTEN NUTS ‘ -

UNTIL BEARINGS BIND SLIGHTLY.
wAlé'ék:G BACK OFF TO NEAREST SLOT IN NUT.
AND SECURE WITH THE COTTER PIN.

USE STANOLITH 57 LITHIUM BASE  GREASE OR EQUIVALENT  FIGURE 8

5/8" x | 1/2°
BOLT HEAD
ON INSIDE

PIVOT PIN

& <
BOLT HEAD ‘ﬁf’ )
TO INSIDE HITCH
1 174" X 9 1/2= FIGURE 9

Canni
Hose nnister

Clamps

194rev3-31-05 Page 15 2K314



A.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Frame halves.

Support the two frame halves on supports of equal height. Position the frame

halves as shown in figure 9 on page 15.

B.

D.

Loosely bolt the halves together with (4) 5/8 x 1 1/2” long capscrews, lockwashers,
and nuts on the rear side plate, and (3) 3/4 x 2” long capscrews, lockwashers, and
nuts at the front plates. The heads of the bolts must be to the inside of the drawbar
as shown.

Attach the plates of the left frame with (6) 5/8 x 4 11/16 x 5 1/2” deep U-bolts,
lockwashers, and nuts. DO NOT TIGHTEN UNTIL AXLE IS IN PLACE.

Using the 1 1/4” diameter pivot pin that will be used to attach the tongue to the
drawbar, make sure that the holes for this pin align. Tighten the 3/4” bolts on the

hitch plates. Make sure that the pivot pin holes remain in alignment while
tightening the bolts.

A.

A.

194rev3-4-05

Tongue to the drawbar and the clevis to the tongue.

Install a grease zerk into the tongue. This is a self-tapping fitting (found in the box
with the pivot pin) and should be turned into the hole.

Attach the tongue to the drawbar with the pivot pin. Loosen one of the nuts
connecting the drawbar brace to the drawbar and use this bolt to lock the pivot

pin in place. Turn a 1 1/4” locknut on to the pivot pin. Do not over-tighten, (tongue
must be able to pivot). Attach the hitch to the tongue with a 1 1/4” x 9 1/2” long
capscrew and locknut.

Center rockshaft and wheels.

Mount (4) 9.5L-15,8 ply tires on the 15 x 8LB rims and attach to the hubs of the
center rockshatft.

Note: If your FIELD CULTIVATOR is equipped with S-tines, the spindle should be
bolted in the hole in the sleeve (of the walking beam) which will position the wheel
farthest from the wheel arm. This will prevent the tire from contacting the tine in the
transport position.

Apply some grease to the bearing saddles on the frames, and lower the center
rockshaft and wheels into the bearings. The cylinder anchors must be in the “up”
position shown in figure 10 when positioning the rockshatft.

Apply some grease to (4) bearing caps and use them to trap the rockshaft in

place. Secure with (8) 3/4 x 2" long capscrews, lockwashers, and nuts. TIGHTEN
THESE BOLTS THEN TIGHTEN ALL FRAME HARDWARE.

Page 16

2K314



INSTALL 1™ WASHERS
BETWEEN STRAPS AND
CYLINDER ANCHOR

3/4° x 2°

TRANSPORT
LOCK —1\\

BEARING

¥ <

CYLINDER

ANCHOR

" x 3" PIN

THv 3/16 x 1 172

--NOTE THE "UP" POSITION

4" BORE CYLINDER 2K088
3" BORE CYLINDER 5J280
LEFT AND RIGHT CYLINDERS
ARE THE SAME

ADJUST
HANDLE

SEE PAGE 19 FOR DETAILS

ADJUST
TUBE

ROLL PIN MUST BE INSTALLED
TO PREVENT BRACE ROD FROM
DISENGAGING ADJUST TUBE

194rev3-4-05

USE THIS 3/8° x 3"
HOLE WITH
S-TINES
FIGURE 10
Page 17

2K314



4, Cylinder anchors and braces.

A.

B.

E.

Remove the plug from the cylinder anchor and screw in 65° grease fittings.

Place 2 of the 3 1/2 O.D. x 10 gage machinery bushings onto each adjust tube,
then extend (2) adjust tubes through the plates on the front of the center frames.
now place 2 more of the machinery bushings and one of the 2 7/8” O.D. x 3/4” long
collars (with a hole drilled through) over each adjust tube. Thread the brace rod
into the adjust tube until you can install the 3/16” diameter x 1 1/2” long roll pin
through the adjust tube and into the threaded end of the brace rod.

See Figure 11 on page 19.

This roll pin must be installed to prevent excess adjustment and to prevent
the two halves of the adjust tube from coming apart causing damage to
the machine or injury to the operator.

Drive 3/8” diameter x 3” long roll pins through the 2 7/8” O.D. collars and the adjust
tubes to lock it in place.

Assemble the brace rods to the cylinder anchors with (2) 1” diameter x 3" long
clevis pins, 1” diameter flat washers, and 3/16 diameter x 2" long cotter pins.
Screw straight grease fittings into each adjust tube. These fittings are found in the
box with the adjust tubes.

Insert the 5/8” diameter x 12” long adjust handles through the adjust tube and

secure them by driving (2) 3/16” diameter x 7/8” long roll pins through the 1" O.D.
x 9/16” long collar (with holes drilled through) and through the adjust handles.

F.

Fasten the depth indicator scales to the adjust tube by using (2) self-tapping screws
(found in a white cloth bag). Holes are drilled in the end of the adjust tube for

these screws.

5. Center section wheel cylinders.

A.

Using the pins that are packaged with the cylinders, connect the butt end of the
cylinder with the 4” bore (part number 2K-088 is stamped on the box and on the
cylinder barrel) to the cylinder anchor. 16 through 19 foot wide cultivators use
cylinders with a 3" bore (part number 53-280). Connect the rod end to the lug on
the wheel arm. The ports on these cylinders must be facing up.

IMPORTANT The cylinder pins should be secured with cotter pins. If hairpin clips a

194rev3-4-05

packaged with your cylinders, do not use them as they may have a tendency to
become loose. The ends of the cotter pins should simply be bent over, do not fold
the ends of the cotter pins into the groove on the cylinder pins.

Place cylinder transport locks in their storage position on the wheel cylinder anchors
and secure them with 1/2” diameter x 3 1/4” long clevis pins and hairpin clips.

Page 18 2K314



CYLINDER ANCHOR ROD & ADJUST TUBE WITH DEPTH ADJUST SCALE (Detail

Note: See the following page for special GG EELTRRE

additional instructions on Center Section

1. Attach the bent scale to the lock.

2. Turn the lock onto the cylinder anchor before
connecting the cylinder anchor to the depth adjust tube.
*Note: The lock must be positioned as shown with the offset part

CYLINDER toward the adjust tube.
ANCHOR ROD

#8-32 x 1/2” 3. Turn the lock against the depth adjust

SELF TAPPING tube to keep it from turning.
SCREWS

LOCK

2 7/8" O.D. COLLAR ATTACHED TO

FIGURE 11 ADJUST TUBE WITH 3/8” x 3" ROLL PIN

OFFSET (Faces
this direction)

DEPTH ADJUST

TUBE (2) 3 1/2" DIA. x 10

GAUGE MACHINE
BUSHINGS LOCATED
ON EACH SIDE OF
ANCHOR PLATE ON
CULTIVATOR FRAME

DEPTH INDICATOR

SCALE

THIS 3/16” x 1 1/2" ROLL PIN
MUST BE INSTALLED TO PRE-
VENT ANCHOR ROD FROM
DISENGAGING ADJUST TUBE

1" 0.D. BUSHING
ATTACHED TO ADJUST ‘

HANDLE WITH 3/16” x 7/8”
FLAT SCALE ROLL PIN : : ‘

INRVNORIVISNIM DEPTH INDICATOR
SELF TAPPING SCREWS \/w// >D)/// .
' s

ANCHOR PLATE

194rev3-4-05 Page 19 2K314



DEPTH ADJUST MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

CENTER SECTION ONLY

Follow the same general instructions as for the wing sections
except with the following differences:

When assembling the depth adjust
mechanism on the Center Section Only,
do not use the 2 7/8” O.D. Bushing,

the 3/8” roll pin, and the two machinery
busings located above the depth con-
trol anchor on the frame as indicated in
the general instructions on the previous
page. It has been determined that use
of these components could contribute to
damage to the axle tube.

(2) 3 1/2” dia. x 10 ga.

Bushing Machinery Busings
27/8" O.D.

Do Not use these components ----- it should look like this.

194rev3-4-05 Page 19a

2K314



6. Leveling linkage.

A. Attach the 2 rocker arms to the drawbar part of the right frame with a 3/4 x 6 1/2”
long bolt. Place a 3/4” flat washer and a spacer bushing (1 1/4 O.D. x 3/4 1.D. x
9/16” long) on the bolt, then position the large hole of the rocker arm over the
bushing. Insert the bolt through the holes in the 4 x 4 frame tube and put a bushing
and the other rocker arm onto the bolt. Trap the rocker arm with a flat washer and
a locknut.

B. Connect the leveling link between the lugs on center rockshaft with a 1” diameter
X 6 7/8” long pin, 1” diameter flat washers, and (2) 1/4” diameter x 2” long roll pins.

C. Install the other 1” diameter x 6 7/8” long pin through one of the rocker arms, then
through a washer and through one of the lugs of the leveling link, then through a
1” washer, the rod end of the adjust tube, another 1” washer, then through the
other lug of the leveling link, a washer, and finally through the remaining rocker
arm. Trap the pin with (2) 1” diameter flat washers and (2) 1/4” diameter x 2" long
roll pins.

D. Slide the rod screw of the other end of the adjust tube through the hole in the lock
and connect that end to the plates on the tongue with a 1” diameter x 8 1/4” long pin,
(2) 1” diameter flat washers, and (2) 1/4” diameter x 2" long roll pins. The lock fits
down over the square tube near the end of the adjust tube to hold it in place during
operation. See figure 12.

FLAT WASHERS, 1”

CENTER \ >
ROCKSHAFT $& T PIN, 1"x 6 7/8"

LEVELING LINK

FLAT WASHERS, 1”
PIN, 1" x 6 7/8"

ADJUST TUBE
PIN, 1" x 8 1/4”

WALKING
BEAM
ROCKER ARM

CAPSCREW,
3/4"x 6 1/2"

FIGURE 12

194rev3-4-05 Page 20 2K314



7. Wings and extensions. [Note: If your machine is smaller than HFC16 through HFC31 models

194rev3-4-05

CENTER
FRAME

(such as HFC12 through HFC15), see pages 21a -21c].

Attach the left and right wings to the center frame by installing hinge pins through

the two sets of hinges on each side. Trap the hinge pin to the hinge by extending

1/2" x 1 1/2” long capscrews through the hinge pin and through the hole in a hinge
plate, secure with a lockwasher and nut.

If the total machine width is 24 feet or greater, bolt a wing extension weldment
to the wings. Attach the extension to the wing by using (8) 1/2” x 1 1/2” long
capscrews and (8) 1/2” x 2” long capscrews, lockwashers, and nuts on each wing.

Attach shank mounts to the wings or to the extensions as shown in figures 21
through 24. Use the U-bolts, nuts, and lockwashers attached to the shank mounts.

If the cultivator is equipped with S-tines, attach the shank mounts to the center
frame as shown in figures 21 through 24. Use the hardware attached to the shank
mounts to attach them to the frame.

Screw (4) straight grease zerks into hinge tubes.

WING HANK

S
EXTENSION  \_ MOUNT
LEFT ™R

1/2' « 1 1/2°
HINGE PIN

FIGURE 13

Page 21

2K314



Field Cultivators - 12-15ft:

Place Red Reflective
Decal Here
(Part #2J430)

Place Amber Reflective
Decal Here
(#2J431)

1/2"x11/2”

Hinge Pin

1. Assemble the cultivator center section #2K243

according to the instruction on the pre-
ceding pages for 16- to 31-foot models
through step 6 on page 20.

2. Assemble the two extensions the same
way that wings would be mounted in
step 7, pg. 21

3. Slide ;the 4K432 nut plate under the
hinge tube brace as shown at right.

Nut Plate
#4K432

4. Bolt the 4K431 stop to the bottom of
the center frame tube as shown.

5. Level the extensions and use an
appropriate number of washers
to keep the wing horizontal.

#4K4431 /;
Capscrew,
1/2" x 2 1/2" Lockwasher, 1/2”
Capscrew,

1/2" x5 1/2”

194rev3-4-05 Page 2la 2K314



SHANK LOCATIONS FOR HFC 12 & 13

Assemble the cultivator center section according to instructons through Step t on Page 20,
then add the extensions as required.

This Shank &
Shank Mount
on HFC 13

] 7

Two 3/8 x 3 x 6 Straps
are used to space the

extensions away from the 66
axle bearing support at

the rear locations. \
36 12 | 12 36 N 60
[T [u l 1 l l |
I I

Mount SMV Bracket at either
of these two locations.

66

i
=~
=

194rev3-4-05 Page 21b 2K314



SHANK LOCATIONS - HFC14 & HFC15

Place Amber
Reflective

Decal Here

/This

78

54

]

,,_UEE‘H,,,,

shank not
used on
HFC14

T

il

Vi ﬁ;
\\A j
]

i
i

H—

]

il

— b
77;&;77

Place Amber
Reflective

Decal Here

54

rE:'Ej”,,

11
s

R
A //
R A1 o |

777.7%\7
N A=

o

17

il

I
i

T

shank not

\

Place Red
Reflective

|
72

|
48

|
72

Place Red
Reflective

Decal Here

Decal Here

Mount SMV Bracket at Either

of These Two Locations

If drags are mounted to your
Field Cultivator, make sure Reflective

Decals are not obscurred:

Note:

Order Part #2J430-Red Reflecive Decal

2K314

Page 21c

194rev3-4-05



Note: If your FIELD CULTIVATOR is 16 feet through 19 feet wide proceed to step 11.
8. Wing rockshafts and wheels.

A. If your cultivator has single wheels on the wings, mount (2) 9.5L-15, 8 ply tires on
the 15 x 8LB rims and attach to the hubs on the wheel arms.

B. If your cultivator has tandem wheels on the wings, mount (4) 7.60-15, 6 ply tires on
the 15 x 6LB rims and attach to the hub and spindle assemblies of the walking beam.
If your cultivator is to be equipped with S-tines, the spindles should be
bolted in the hole in the sleeve of the walking beam which is farther from the wheel
arm. This will prevent the tire from contacting the tine in the transport position. Use
the hole in the sleeve closest to the wheel arm if your cultivator will be equipped
with the spring loaded shanks.

Note: The left wing rockshaft assembly has the sleeve with two holes for the wheel
spindle pointing toward the right as shown in figure 14. The right hand assembly
has this sleeve pointing toward the left.

Note: On machines with single tires on the wing gage wheels, the wheel points
toward the outside of the machine.

C. Apply some grease to the bearing saddles on the wings, and lower the wing
rockshafts and wheels into the bearings.

D. Apply some grease to (4) bearing caps and use them to trap the rockshafts in
place. Secure with (8) 3/4 x 2" long capscrews, lockwashers, and nuts.

E. Screw grease fittings into the cylinder anchors.
9. Wing cylinder anchors and braces.

A. Place 2 of the 3 1/2 O.D. x 10 gage machinery bushings onto each adjust tube,
then extend (2) adjust tubes through the plates on the front of the center frames.
now place 2 more of the machinery bushings and one of the 2 7/8” O.D. x 3/4” long
collars (with a hole drilled through) over each adjust tube. Thread the brace rod
into the adjust tube until you can install the 3/16” diameter x 1 1/2” long roll pin
through the adjust tube and into the threaded end of the brace rod. Figure 11.

the two halves of the adjust tube from coming apart causing damage to
the machine or injury to the operator.

g This roll pin must be installed to prevent excess adjustment and to prevent

B. Drive 3/8”" diameter x 3" long roll pins through the 2 7/8” O.D. collars and the adjust
tubes to lock it in place.

C. Assemble the brace rods to the cylinder anchors with (2) 1” diameter x 3” long
clevis pin, 1" diameter flat washers, and 3/16 diameter x 2" long cotter pins. Screw
straight grease fittings into each adjust tube. These fittings are in the same box
with the adjust tube.

D. Insert the 5/8” diameter x 12" long adjust handles through the adjust tube and
secure them by driving (2) 3/16” diameter x 7/8” long roll pins through the 1” O.D.
x 9/16” long collar (with holes drilled through) and through the adjust handles.

194rev3-4-05 Page 22 2K314



FIGURE 14

EXTEND THE COTTER
PINS THROUGH THE
CYLINDER PINS AS
SHOWN --

USE COTTER PINS TO SECURE
“ THE CYLINDER PINS. DON NOT

USE THE HAIRPINS THAT MAY
- BE PACKAGE WITH YOU CYLIN-
DERS--THEY COULD POSSIBLY

COME LOOSE

DO NOT WRAP

INSTALL 1" FLAT WASHERS

NOTE “UP” — BETWEEN STRAPS AND
POSITION CYLINDER ANCHORS
CYLINDER 1"x3"PIN

ANCHOR @/
CAPSCREW
Q 3 3/4” BORE CYLINDER

|
3/4" x 2" \ N
T @i}» . -2K087 BOTH WING CYLIN-
"ﬁ AN DERS ARE THE SAME
BEARING CAP /// \

EN

N

ADJUST TUBE

HAN

~

3/8" x 3" PREVENT ANCHOR ROD

JUST TUBE

THE COTTER PINS
TIGHTLY AROUND
THE CYLINDER PINS

--SEE PAGE 19

ADJUST

; =~ THIS 3/16" x 1 1/2" ROLL PIN
7.60-15 TIRES CAPSCREW @ MUST BE INSTALLED TO

FROM DISENGAGING AD-

DLE

194rev3-4-05 Page 23

2K314



10. Wing wheel cylinders.

A. Using the pins that are packaged with the cylinders, connect the butt end of the
cylinder with the 3 3/ 4” bore (part number 2K-087 is stamped on the box and on
the cylinder barrel) to the cylinder anchor. Connect the rod end to the lug on the
wheel arm. Mount these cylinders with the ports up.

IMPORTANT The cylinder pins should be secured with cotter pins. If hairpin clips a
packaged with your cylinders, do not use them as they may have a tendency to
become loose. The ends of the cotter pins should simply be bent over, do not fold
the ends of the cotter pins into the groove on the cylinder pins.

11. Wing gage wheels for 16 foot through 19 foot wide machines.

A. Mount (2) 6.70-15 or 7.60-15, 4 ply tires on the 15 x 4.5 KB 4 bolt rims and attach
to the hubs of the wheel arm assemblies.

B. Mount the wheel arm to the pivot tube welded to the bottom of the wing. Extend
al1/4 0.D. x 2 15/16” long bushing through the lugs on the wheel arm and
through the pivot tube of the frame. Secure the wheel arm to the frame by
extending a 3/4 x 5” long capscrew with a flat washer through the bushing and
fasten with a flat washer and a 3/4” locknut. The wheel arm must be able to pivot
on the frame.

C. Connect the single hole of the gage wheel adjust bar to the outside of the gage
wheel arm with a 3/4 x 3 1/2” long capscrew and a locknut. The adjust bar must
be able to pivot on the wheel arm. Extend the gage wheel adjust bar between
the two lugs on the top of the wing and lock in place with a 3/4 x 2 3/4” long clevis
pin and a hairpin clip.

12. Wing lift cylinders.

A. Center the wing lift cylinder anchor on top of the rear frame tube of the center
frame.

Note: The wing lift cylinder anchor is not symmetric, and must be mounted with
the cylinder lug offset to the rear as shown in figure 16.

B. Secure the cylinder anchor to the rear frame tubes with (8) 5/8” diameter x 4” wide
x 4 1/2" deep U-bolts, lockwashers and nuts.

C. Using the clevis pin supplied with the cylinder, attach the butt ends of the two 30"
stroke cylinders to the cylinder lug. Mount the cylinders with the ports facing the

D. Extend the cylinder, and attach the clevis end between the two lugs on the wings.
Use a 1" diameter x 6" long pin, (2) 1" diameter flat washers, and (2) 5/16” diameter
x 2” long roll pins to attach the clevis.

Note: When using the 3” diameter bore cylinder on 16 foot through 23 foot wide

machines, center the cylinder clevis between the two wing lugs by using 1”
diameter flat washers on each side of the cylinder clevis.

194rev3-4-05 Page 24 2K314



U-BOLT. 1/2-13 SHANK  GAGE WHEEL 3/4 X 2 3/4

x 4 9716 x 3 1/4" DEEP MOUNT—, ADJ BAR CLEVIS PIN &
HAIRPIN

1 174" 0.D. BUSHING
& 3/4 X 5 BOLT WITH
3/4 ° FLAT WASHERS
& LOCKNUT

CENTEE///////’
FRAME

FIGURE 15 | Qj//

30" STROKE / 1" x 6° PIN LES}'NgAND
WING CYLINDER CYLINDERh st S /

ANCHOR \

o ———

BRACKET IS
OFFSET T0

194rev3-4-05 Page 25 2K314



13. Wing support.

A. If you have a one piece wing support, center it above the drawbar braces over
the front tube of the center frame. If there are two wing supports, locate them 10”
in from the hinge center as shown.

B. Use (4) 5/8” diameter x 4” wide x 4 1/2” deep U-bolts to fasten the wing supports to
the front tube of the center frame. Secure with lockwashers and nuts.

14. Hydraulic hoses.

A. Connect the hydraulic hoses and fittings as shown in figures 17, 18, and 19 and in
the repair parts catalog on pages 14, 16, and 18. Secure the hoses with the plastic
cable ties where indicated. Part numbers of the hoses are stamped on the hose
ends.

Note: When folding and unfolding the wings the first time, and when lowering and
raising the machine the first time, carefully observe the hoses to make sure that
they are not pinched or stretched by any of the machine movement.

B. Attach the hose holder to the lug on the right drawbar brace with a 5/8” x 2” long
capscrew, flatwasher, lockwasher, and nut. Thread the hoses through the loop on
the hose holder.

C. It is suggested that the hydraulic system be charged with oil at this time.

CAUTION: Escaping hydraulic fluid under pressure can have sufficient
force to penetrate the skin, causing serious personal injury. Escaping
hydraulic fluid can be almost invisible, use a piece of wood or cardboard to
search for suspected hydraulic leaks rather than your hands.

If injured by escaping hydraulic fluid, seek medical attention at once.

Relieve pressure on hydraulic lines before uncoupling hoses from the

tractor or adjusting any of the fittings. This is accomplished by shutting
down the tractor, and operating the hydraulic control levers in both directions
until there is no movement in any of the cylinders.

Before raising or lowering the wings, be sure that the wing lift cylinders are
properly bled (all air is removed from the hydraulic circuit). Improperly bled
cylinders will permit the wings to free-fall, possibly causing injury to the
operator and damage to the machine.

194rev3-4-05 Page 26 2K314



: *(9N1d 3dId 3HL 40 32V1d NI) SSO¥D 3HL LV
LINDJYID ¥OLVAILIND 3HL OINI Q3ddVL 38 NVD INIW3dWI
LVHL 404 SOINVYAAH 3HL “NOLVAILTND QT3Id4 ¥AOA ANIH3E
INIWIIRT ¥VIIWIS 0 YIZIY¥3IAING NOITII¥E V ONITINd zw.z:
*310N

9N01.1S2
9VErL

| ONILLI4
SS04D

MOd (¥ )—"

1SY4 001 Q104NN OL SONIM ON01.99
3IHL SLIWY3d SHOLOT¥LSIY MO 0BE0h
(#) 3S3HL 1IVISNI 0L 3¥n1Ivd
ONILLIA s
M e
-06 Q1914 A YIAONIITAD ONIM
SAN3I 3SOH 3HL NO Q3dWY1S ki 3INOYLS .OE
34V SYIGHNN L¥vd o e
ﬁa\‘\wﬂmmﬂhﬂd@
WOILN3AI SI 30IS SYIANTTHO HLIM
LHOTH ‘NMOHS S1 Ane  SNId 1104 2 * 91/5 a3ddIHS--S¥0LdvaY
30IS 1437 *3LON Y NId 9 * [ ONIY¥-0 TIVLSNI

FIGURE 17

2K314

Page 27

194rev3-4-05



SIDE IS IDENTICAL

NOTE: LEFT SIDE
ONLY IS SHOWN. RIGHT

HOSE "B"

SEE CHART

180" FLONG

6D725

7J346

//_251'LONG

PART NUMBER

IS STAMPED ON

HOSE END

N
~

X
%i

~

2,
N
N

23

T v
7

A

)

/N "/
. . (9p]
74N 8
"G -
if{j‘ =
2 a2 o
G D (05
* > T
T 8%
L gs
o £
5 z 82
o = x o
s ¥ [om ]
@ N tg - -
” O <
wi
e O ()
=
Prong
40 g
>=
mo
Q ~Slo8ws
Do | BR(5. |5,
== |2 5358450
a == B2FRRE
a o u
(L) (O]
g&‘é’ d we &3 - B
L - o g |0, 88y
SiZ L& ! - bkl bt Bt
N1 oo
x> Zm L/ w
JO00 »* — S 12} w —
<~ 240 // =4 = Q &, o
—a X s > M / = =4 Tw O OO
28 Yoo | SNIERQIEIESR
- <C X Em
FIGURE 18
194rev3-4-05 Page 28 2K314



194rev3-4-05

3" x 8
CYLINDERS

"TEE"
FITTINGS

7J-346

— 251 LONG

'

GAGE WHEEL HYDRAULICS

FOR 16 FT THROUGH 19 FT
WIDE MACHINES

FIGURE 19

Page 29

2K314



GAGE WHEEL HYDRAULICS
~ HFC 11°-19°
: FOR MACHINES WITH 3/8 JIC HOSES

DO NOT USE MALE 0-RING X FEMALE PIPE ADAPTERS
WHICH MAY BE INCLUDED

4K603 4K603

| 0-RING X 37 DEG. 0-RING X 37 DEG. g

J N /| U
5J280 ' | 5J280
37X 8 CYL ) - 3 X8 CYL

i i

4K618 4K618
) @ 50" HOSE 50" HOSE @- 0)
ﬁ 4K878 5
| - TEE |

0

4K618 4K618
~ 50" HOSE 50" HOSE
4K878 a
TEE

k597 || 5K597

252" HOSE 252" HOSE

4K602 4K602
o-RINGX 37 DEG. & &  0-RING X 37 DEG.
4K912 4K912
MALE TIP MALE TIP
1203 - 8K939

194rev3-4-05 Page 29A 2K314



Ev0ONe

930 LE_X INI¥-0
20904

v dI1 3N
Ew.mw__«z Zlexy
. ] a
"930.LE X ONIY-0 @ § 930 LE_X ONIY-D
20Ny a ? PA) 14
3S0H_.+81 3S0H_.252
2199 16538
U ¢
.. m 4
1€-82 J4H 3SOH .152 - L6GYS 1€-82 D4H 3SO0H .12
Le-4Z JiH 0H .02 EEBIB - “
£2-02 D44 3SOH .091 628 n mmmm wmﬂ wn mwm
= = = o -
x_m%uﬁ IS0H .#E1  619NF ot 1€-82 240 3SOH #E1 6195 )
l2-¥¢ DdH 3IS0H .#[1 6884 12-%2 DI 3SOH -4l 688
R i L - B €6-0¢ D3H 3S0H .S58  /8BYY
; '93q L€
8L80b
350H_ .05 ISOH_.0S
8193 8193
pa—— -’ 4
e — | ——a 8
| ssvig s
930 € X ONI¥-0
€09

A ¥/E €
180M2

A8 X ¥
880MNC

Q30AIONT 38 AV HOIHA

SY31dvavV 3IdId VW34 X ONIY-0 3TVW 3Sn 10N 00

S3S0H JIf 8/€ HLIM S3INIHIVW ¥04

¥OLVAILIND G1314 1E-02 J4H
SOITNVHOAHJ33HA 39vD

") 8 X ¥
880

g0zl

930 ZE_X ONIY-0
2093t%

TR $/E €~
£80M¢

2K314

Page 29B

194rev3-4-05



oveM8 €02l
dIl 3TVW ) dIl 37VW
cledy % % 141314
‘930 LE X ONIY-0 0 .u 7930 LE_X ONIN¥-0
[40) 14 40> 14
. o
ASO0H .2Se 3AS0H .25
LESNS LBSHS
1
SS0¥D t
YOIV
dvd @
: i 9095
SS0¥D t
Y0y
‘930 LE X 930 LE ﬂu ﬂ nﬂ "930 LE X 930 LE
80y & B809MY
dY2d
3S0H .2L 0%k
£8138 ummmgmN
IS0H .2¥ 3S0H .2¥
2035 20E5S -
. H0LOIY1STY " . Y0LOIY¥LSIY . ¥0LOIY¥LSIY - X 40101Y¥1S3Y
930 LE X ONIY-0 # ﬂ 930 LE X ONIY-0 930 LE X ONI¥-0 a 930 LE X SNI¥-0
L0V LODIY L0y L0
ﬁl)n — ~ - _ T”—“ﬂl DU”.\. A - _ - \H
o/ == =SJ| | &
,
A0 0E X ¥ A 0E X € A 0E X ¥ JAD OE X €
0£8rs 40 91¢2r9 G3ANTONI 38 AYW HOIHAM 0€8rs 40 gier9
SY31dvQY IdId ATYWI4 X ONIY¥-C 37vW 3SN LON 04
S3S0H JIr B/¢€ HLIM SINIHOVMW ¥04
.1€-.91 24H
«.- mu::<movt @704 ONIM A ,
! \

2K314

Page 29c

194rev3-4-05



D. With the wings supported, disconnect the pin from the clevis of the wing lift cylinders
and raise the rod end of the cylinder so that it is higher than the butt end.
Completely extend and retract both wing lift cylinders at least 3 times to make sure
that all air is removed from the wing lift hydraulic circuit. Reconnect the clevis of
the cylinders between the lugs on the wings.

E. Completely extend the transport wheel cylinders, hold the tractor hydraulic control
lever in the raise position for at least 30 seconds after the outside wing cylinders
have been extended.

Note: The transport wheel hydraulic system on the 20 through 31 foot wide field
cultivators is a master/slave system; the oil from the cylinders on the center section
travels to the cylinders on each of the wings. At the end of the stroke, an internal
valve allows oil to flow from one cylinder into the next in the series. Holding the
control lever in the raised position forces air out of the hydraulic circuit.

F. Retract the wheel cylinders and repeat step E above 3 times.
Note: The wing lift and depth control cylinders are shipped from the factory without
oil in them. If all 6 cylinders must be charged with oil, they will use approximately

5 gallons of oil. Check your tractor hydraulic level to avoid any damage to the
system.

194rev3-4-05 Page 30 2K314



15. Shanks.
---Assemble the sweeps or points to the shanks before mounting the shanks.

Note: The field cultivator is designed for using 7” wide sweeps, if wider sweeps are
used, be sure to check clearances around all tires in both the operating and
transport positions.

For assembly of points using the Quick-Change Point Assembly:

1. Insert one 7/16” capscrew first through the
spring clip, then the bracket and shank,
) and fasten loosely with self-locking flange nut.
Figure 20A
2. Insert the other 7/16” capscrew through bracket
and through slot in shank and twist on self-locking
flange nut. Now tighten both nuts.

3. Slide point over shank and bracket assembly
positioning it so that the raised spot on the
spring clip is under the hole in its neck. Fit will be
tight. Strike the point with a hammer to slide it
on and keep it in place.

Capscrew,
7/16-14 NC x 1 1/2”

Spring Clip

Bracket

Self-Locking
Flange Nut

Utra-Wing
Point -
Position sweep so

that raised spot on
spring clip is under hole
in sweep neck.

ASSEMBLED POINT

NOTE: The spring clip helps to hold the point
on the bracket. However, it is not necessary for
the hole to mate perfectly with the spring clip.

A. Mount the shanks to the field cultivator according to figures 21, 22, 23, and 24.

194rev3-4-05 Page 31 2K314



B. Hardware for mounting the spring loaded shanks is attached to each shank
assembly. Hardware for the S-shaped tines is provided in separate box assemblies.
Each S-tine requires (1) S-Tine clamp, (1) S-Tine Clip, (2) 1/2” x 6” capscrew,
(1) /2" x 2" capscrew, and, (3) locknuts.

Spring Loaded Shanks:
To mount the spring loaded shank on your Field Cultivator, use the following
procedure (Refer to Figure 20b):

1. Remove the tensioning bolt from the spring
assembly.
2. Rotate the spring out of the spring holder
bracket.
3. Remove the nuts from the U-bolt, and then
also remove the U-bolt.
SPRING LOADED 4, Posit_ion the shank.assembly at the desired
SHANK location on the cultivator frame.
5. Insert the U-bolt around the frame tube, and
install the two nuts back onto the U-bolt.
6. Tighten the tensioning bolt making sure
TENSIONING BOLT that a gap of 1 5/8” remains
between the spring holder and the plug in
the end of the spring.

U-BOLT, 5/8” THRD

x 4 1/2" DEEP \

cap —<-Note: The 15/8” gap dimension is critical
15/8" to obtain correct point pressure and

to prevent possible damage to the

\ spring. (Refer to Figure 20b.)

ROTATE
SPRING
DOWN

SHANK HOLDER

4K497
SHANK

LOCATION OF
PART #4K817
(ON CASTING)

SHANK MOUNTING
Location | PRIOR TO JAN. 1, 1997

OF PART
#4K166 (ON
CASTING)

1/2" x5 1/2”
CARRIAGE BOLT

Figure 20B

1K240 4K166
SHANK  SHANK HOLDER

SHANK MOUNTING
JAN. 1, 1997-
AUG. 31, 1997

194rev3-4-05 Page 31A 2K314



2-Piece S-Tine Shanks:

The 2-piece S-Tine shank is shipped preassembled from the factory.

LOCK NUT
CLAMP 1/2-13 HEX

2-PIECE S-TINE
1/2" x 6"

CAPSCREW
1/2"x 2"

LOCK NUT
Figure 20C

LOCK NUT 4 .
5/8-11 HEX — - (\ _
Y-
CAPSCREW USE -7
5/8" x 2" THIS
CAPSCREW HOLE
12" x 6"
CARRIAGE
BOLT,
5/8” X 6
(Jan. ‘97 - Jan. 98)
For mounting, use the clamp and clip assembly SR : / V2 X e
shown above to fasten the shanks at the positions
indicated on your model. Follow the diagrams on
pages 32-35 for correct placement.
5/8" X 6 1/2"
S-TINE
(prior to
Jan. 1, 1997) A4
MOUNTING SMV STRAPS
STRAPS USED C. A strap is_provided WhiCh' has twg holes
TO MOUNT SMV SIGN for mounting a Slow Moving Vehicle (SMV)

bracket. Use this strap with the SMV strap
and bolts provided in the hardware box
assembly. Locate the SMV bracket as
close to the center of the machine as
possible on the back tooth bar as shown in
figures 21, 22, 23, and 24.

MACHINE BOLT,

1/2" x 6" HEX Figure 20D

194rev3-4-05 Page 31b 2K314



6l NYHL 91 JJH Y04 SNOILVIO0T MNVHS

L3INOVHE AWS LINNOW

% HLIM Q3N¥YW SNOILYI01
3JHL LV dv3Yy 3HL 0L .8
3NIL-S 3HL 3A0W 0L ATEW3SSY
INNOW JINVHS L¥OHS 3HL 3Sn
S3NIL-S ONISN N3HM *3LON

8¥ ¥e 0 e 8 el %
‘v v/ 7 \v \v4 \v4 \V4
: )
_ + ;dnn _ 1l
09 - 9 qjar { el %€ - p9 7 +8 " 8ol
( \Y4 \Y4 A4 Y& \ Y39V aNY
*mw _ / * B104H NO
@3SN LNAOW MNVHS
99 J 99 TGNV NNVHS SIHL
\V \V/ <7
i ]
2y 81 8I (A4 06 140!
v 4 v |
0 )
11 /
z:mnwzhmu ,//// 6104H NO
7 <7 7 \v4 v/ \v4 \v/( @3SN LNNOW MNVHS
. aNY MNVHS SIHL
U i\ 17 U I
_ _ _ _ _ _
S (0} 9 .om S 8L ol

// Y398Y1 ¥ L10JH NO
a3sn ANVHS SIHL
(YNOILd0)

T33HM 39Y9 LINOYd
404 NOILVOO0T1

FIGURE 21

2K314

Page 32

194rev3-4-05



€C NYHL OZ Od4H H04 SNOILVIOT ANVHS % HLIN GINMVH SNOILYO0T

3HL LV ¥V3¥ 3HL Ol .8
3NIL-S 3HL 3A0W 0L AT8W3SSY
INNOW JNVHS 1YOHS 3HL 3SN

2K314

Qaém AWS LNNOW SINIL-S ONISN NIHM 310N
8Y ¥ 0 ¥ 8¥ ¢l 96 021
Y Y S | Y + ,H\ ‘ A_q 4_V
Hﬁn AT
| nll_ i 1
09 © 9¢ 2t Har|" 9% - p9 q +8| so1 - 2l
{ Y4 A4 N/ | AY4 \Y4 ) Y39V ONY
* sk * 22 24H NO
@3SN LNNOW YNVHS
99 9 - 99 - TT—"ONV INVHS STHL
\v4 <7 \v4
L .l_ I—_
b 4 81 8l (A4 06 Y1l 8El
<7 \v4 AV VA \v( 7 <7
l_ M/ 1L (_ ]
ROHS 0N O ez oo
7 <7 \Y4 \V4 \V( R~ <7 < @3sn LNNOW YNVHS
- ANV XNVHS SIHL
U 1\ 11 I U
| [ _ _ _ _ _
+S (013 9 (0] A +S 8L 201 921
/ Y394V ¥ 1224H NO
@3SN MNVHS SIHL
(TYNOILdO)
| T33HM 39Y9 LNOYA

d04 NOILYI0T

FIGURE 22

Page 33

194rev3-4-05



ﬁw NYHL v JJH d0d4 SNOILYOOT MNVHS ¥ HLIM GINIYH SNOILYI0T

JHL LV ¥v3Y¥ 3HL 0L .8
INIL-S 3HL 3ACH OL ANE8W3SSY
o LNNOW XNVHS LY¥OHS m:+ asn
14 ¥e 0 ¥e 8v cL 96 0l v

IR U (R R R (N B

Y Y Yy Y Y Y Y Y

I
= S
09 9€ ¢l H Z1 i 9¢€ 09 +8 801 c¢el 9G1
—‘ /l_V 4_.V APN 1 4— A_q Xv jl—ﬂ A—
*M b * Il * oy v
‘ 17 4394Y71 aN
99 ! 9 g 99 201" TS 92 0 N
_ : _ _ Q3SN LNNOW INVHS
V4 Y 37 \ ONV ¥NVHS SIHL
{ . ] /L.
i U
A4 81 81 (A BL a8 8E1l 29l
. AR = 1S |y
n n
: A : I/ N ]
NMOHS LON AN 12 99 NO
TN A/ - < < Q35N LNNOW MINVHS
. NV SNVHS SIHL
[ ] 11 I/ 11 ) ALl

ﬁ-
n
(=)
™
O —
o
™
<+
n

4394v¥7 ¥ S204H NO
@3SN NNVHS SIHL

A}
e
_ _ _ _ !
06 9¢cl1 mM//////
(7TYNOILdO)
T33HM 39V9 INOYS

404 NOT1VO07

2K314

FIGURE 23

Page 34

194rev3-4-05



€ NYHL 82 J4H Y04 SNOILYIODT MNVHS

L3NOVYE AWS INNOW

¥ HLIM Q3INYYW SNOILYD01
JHL LV ¥V3¥ 3HL 0L .8
INIL-S FHL JAOW 0L AIBW3ISSY
INNOW NNVHS LYOHS 3HL 3sn

SINIL-S ONISN N3HM *3LON
B8¥ ¥e 0 e 8t 2l 96 0c¢l 144! 891
A A A

M
3 B — 7 ]
09 9€ ¢l H 2l 9€ 09 ¥8 801 cEl 9G1 081
7oy Il vl vy Rolly v \\.¢ v F

* f * - * ¥394Y71 ONY

99 J 9 : 99 201" T~ 0E 04H NO

; . ; _ @3SN LNNOW MNVHS

\Y4 AY4 YY A\Y4 ANV JNVHS SIHL

l | //

VA4 81 8l (A4 8. 148! gel 291 981
57 \ V4 . <7 \v4 <7 ' 7 || 57
o Iyl
l_ A\ [ /] } v
/ IE D3H NO
A \Y4 \V4 <7 ¢ @3sn LNNOW MNVHS
h( \( Y ﬂl. N ANV INVHS SIHL
i aul 17 I 1 — A
_ | _ _ | %
¥S 0€ 9 oe ¥S 06 @N [ 0SslI 2
¥39¥Y1 ¥ 6294H NO
NMOHS LON 733HM 39V9 HzoE Q35N JINVHS STHL
INIM HY | 404 NOILVI01

FIGURE 24

2K314

Page 35

194rev3-4-05



INSTRUCTIONS FOR #4K865 WARNING LIGHT KIT

#2C312
FIELD CULTIVATOR .
CENTER FRAME MACHINE SCREW 1/4” x 1
#6J150
LOCKNUT, 1/4”
T #4K773 R.H. LAMP #AK869
ASSEMBLY BRACKET WELDMENT

7 T #4K772 L.H. LAMP

ASSEMBLY
S
(IS 2N < S
I NG R
AT Ry ‘ 2
N [N i
< ~._L i:\ k\\\ /
SO [N
Sl N .

-

#1C331
CAPSCREW 1/2”
x 31/2"

REAR

3" #4K854 STRAPS

#1C109 LOCKWASHER
#1C390 HEX NUT, 1/2”

WARNING LAMP ASSEMBLY

Assemble #4K869 bracket weldment to right side of Field Cultivator center frame. Locate bracket
3" forward of the longer shank mounting stub as dimensioned above. The bracket weldment
mounts to the inside of the frame tube with two #4K854 straps used as spacers between this brack-
et and cultivator frame. One #4K854 strap, on outside of frame, and two 1/2” x 3 1/2” capscrews se-
cure the assembly. See illustration above. Assemble the other bracket weldment in similar fashion
on left side of machine.

Attach lamp assemblies to bracket weldments (amber facing forward; red and amber facing rear-
ward with amber in outer-most position). See illustration above for fasteners required.

If your Field Cultivator is equipped with a rear hitch, for tandem towing another implement, you will

need to assemble the #4K846 tandem haul adapter to the rear hitch as shown on page 2 (Warning
lights from second implement can be plugged into this adapter so warning lights are fully functional
on both implements).

194rev3-4-05 Page 35a 2K314



#2K501 CAPSCREW STRAIGHT SECTION

REAR 14 “x 2 1/2" WIRING HARNESS
B S— #6J150
LOCKNUT, 1/4 T
- ) TRACTOR

e = ,:/,/,/::: ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | N/ VSO N

T | WISHBONE
Tt T ! WIRING HARNESS
PR v
#2K261 REAR HITCH \\\‘;\\\\ | !
N
TO R.H. LAMP
ASSEMBLY

/

Attach center connector of “wishbone” wiring harness to tandem haul adapter. Then run wishbone
harness ends over to L.H. and R.H. lamp assemblies. (Important: Wires are color coded on
wishbone harness. Run end with yellow wire along frame members to left side lamp as-
sembly, and assemble connectors. Run end with green wire along frame members to right
side lamp assembly, and assemble connectors.) Attach “straight section” wiring harness con-
nector to tandem haul adapter. Then run this harness along machine frame members over to front
of drawbar.

If your machine is not equipped with a rear hitch, you have no need to use the tandem haul
adapter. In this case, simply plug the “straight section” connector into the center connector of the
wishbone harness. Then run wires to lamp assemblies along frame members as described above.

All wires must be firmly attached to machine frame members so they don’t droop or become torn
loose by field debris. Use plastic cable ties, provided, and electrical tape to secure all wiring.

After assembly of warning lamps is complete, fold wings of machine slowly while watching for any
interference that could damage lamp assemblies, wiring harnesses, or mounting brackets.

194rev3-4-05 Page 35b 2K314



16. Options.

A. Front gage wheels - 2K279

1. Front gage wheels are recommended for use on all larger machines.
2. Kit includes brackets, supports, wheels, and hardware.
3. Mount where shown in figures 21, 22, 23, and 24.

B. Rear hitch - 2K280

1. The rear hitch kit includes the hitch weldment and U-bolts necessary to
attach the hitch to the rear of the field cultivator.

2. It is necessary to remove the rear center shank to install the hitch.

3. Extend the front of the hitch weldment between the two lugs on the center
rockshaft and use the U-bolt to attach it to the drawbar. The weldment will
have to be rotated 90 degrees to fit between the lugs. If desired, the

leveling link can be removed from the lugs, and the hitch lowered between

the lugs.

Note: If the leveling link is removed, be sure that there is no weight on the
linkage before removing the pins.

4, Replace the rear center shank after the rear hitch has been installed.
C. Safety chain - 1K822
1. Use of a safety chain is recommended if the machine is towed on a public
road or highway. The chain should be rated at 10,100 pounds minimum

in accordance with ASAE S338 specifications. This kit contains such a
chain, along with the hardware to attach it to the Field Cultivator.

CAUTION If two or more machines are pulled in tandem, a larger chain may be
required. Chain capacity must be greater than the total weight of towed
implements. A second chain should be used between each implement.

CAUTION Replace chain if one or more links are broken, stretched, or otherwise

damaged or deformed.

194rev3-4-05 Page 36 2K314



SPIKE TOOTH DRAG

Refer to the assembly drawing on page 38 and the location charts on pages 39 and 40. These draw-
ings show the location of the drag supports and the width and part numbers of the drag assemblies
needed for a particular field cultivator. Dimensions are from the center of the cultivator to the cen-
ter of the drag support.

A. Center section. The center section of all the field cultivators use the same drag
assembly, 3K308 which is 120" wide.

1. Fasten 2 drag supports to the rear tube of the center frame using 2 U-bolts
for each support. These centers of these supports are to be 43" from the
center of the cultivator. Also, use 1 U-bolt to fasten a draft angle 5" to the
right of center of the frame.

2. Bolt the support chains of the drag assembly to the drag supports using
7/16 x 3 1/2” long capscrews with a flat washer and a 7/16” locknut. On
Brillion Field Cultivators, support the drags by the fourth link from the end
(3 links are left hanging).

3. On earlier models of the drag supports, bolt the draft chains of the drag to
the angles of the supports and the draft angle with 1/2 x 1 1/2” long
capscrews. On later models, extend a chain link through the slot on the
drag support plates and on the draft angle and secure the chain with a
klik pin. On Brillion Field Cultivators the draft chain is attached to the third
link of the chain.

B. Wing sections.

1. Use the charts on pages 39 and 40 to locate the drag supports and the
drag assemblies used for your particular cultivator. Note in some cases
the drag assembly for the left wing is different than the drag assembly for
the right wing, refer to the metal assembly number tag attached to each
drag section. Only wings on 28 foot wide and larger cultivators use the
draft angles on the wing section.

2. Attach the drag supports to the wing frames at the proper locations.

3. Attach the chains to the support arms in the same way as they were
attached for the center section.

ADJUSTING SPIKE TOOTH DRAGS

The tooth angle is preset and cannot be changed. All harrow adjustments are made by adjusting the
length of the draft chains. Shortening the draft chains tends to lift the front of the harrow and is help-
ful when plugging becomes a problem in heavy trash. In operation, the draft chains should be pulling
the drag and the support chains should be slack, in transport, the support chains should be holding the
drag, and the draft chains should be slack.

194rev3-4-05 Page 37 2K314



18, 19, 20 4@

. 25, 15, 26 )
\ 14 /®@/24

9,14, 25—

/ 'A
6,7
<
/
23

DRAG KIT COMPONENTS

Index Part

No. No. Description Weight
1 2K824 Drag Support 41
2 3K270 Drag Clamp 2

3 2K702 Cap Screw, 3/8 x 4
4 5C954 Locknut, 3/8-16 Hex -
5 3K286 Link 1.5
6 3K287 Clevis Pin, 5/8 x 1 1/2” 5
7 3C350 Cotter Pin, 5/32 x 1 -
8 3K288 Strap 5
9 4K664 Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1 3/4 -
10 5C392 Locknut, 1/2-13 Hex -
11 2K828 Chain, Short 1.2
12 2K829 Chain, Long 2.2
13 3K291 Sleeve 2
14 1C182 Flat Washer, 3/8 -
15 6D965 Capscrew, 7/16 x 3 1/2 3
16 1C267 Cap Screw, 1.2 x 1 1/2 A
17 9C134 Flat Washer, 1/2" SAE -
18 6J050 U-Bolt, 5/8 x 3 11/16 x 5 5/16 Dp .8
19 1B166 Lockwasher, 5/8 -
20 1C392 Nut, 5/8-11 Hex -
21 2J784 Klik Pin -
22 2K826 Draft Angle 6
23 6J587 Spike Bar--50" (5 spikes) 25
7J072 Spike Bar--60" (6 spikes) 31
6J588 Spike Bar--70" (7 spikes) 36
73077 Spike Bar--80" (8 spikes) 42
6J589 Spike Bar--90" (9 spikes) 47
6J590 Spike Bar-100" (10 spikes) 53
7J102 Spike Bar-110" (11 spikes) 58
2K800 Spike Bar-120" (12 spikes) 64
1K313 Spike Bar-130" (13 spikes) 72
24 1C122 Flat Washer, 5/8 -
25 1D014 Lock Nut, 7/16-14 Hex Stover -
26 6D340 Flat Washer, 7/16” SAE -

194rev3-4-05 Page 38 2K314



"SL¥Vd 40 NOTLVOTSIIN3QI ¥04 TVONVW SL¥Vd BIVdIY
3HL 01 ¥3434  CHOLVAILIND Q7313 ¥NOA NO SOVNA

3HL ONV SWYV LM0JdNS 9VHO 3HL 31V301 0L 1437 3HL
01 L¥VHD 3HL ONV 3A08Y WYHOVIQ 3HL 350  “3INIHOVW
3HL 30 HIQIA 3HL NO ONIGN3J3Q SATEWISSY INILS
INJ¥IJJI0 3SN SONIM 3HL °ATWOILIN3QI 437BWISSY 3uv
SNOILO3S ¥3ILN3D TV °“SHOLVAILIND Q3[4 NOITIINE NO
"SINIJS LNIDVMaY NIIAL3B ONIDVES HONI O1 3HL NIVL
~NIVW Ol INVIHOJWI SI LI °"3INIHOVW Y3HLO ANV ¥0
HOLVATLIND Q314 V 01 SOVHQ INILS ONILNNOW N3HN

Y31N3D 3HL WOYd S3IONVISIA

TVILdLL
ot
e 021
, 4
| - 2 () 3 2 [ s] K7 K 3 2 3 L 3 3 \#
= 3 [ 3 X3 3] T 3= 3 3

,____ﬁ -

4
mch<>m._.._=u \n_
@1314 40 ¥3IINID—

90E¥E | 90BN 001 001 ost | ost | es | es wm.ww__m
E0ENE | 20E¥E 06 06 w1 | 481 | s8 | s8 o
00ENE | 6623 oL oL i | %2t | s8 | s8 o
8629 | 862N 09 09 »i1 | st | s8 | s8 -
%2 | Se2dE 05 0s vt | 411 |8 | s8 o
E62NE | 2620E of ob o1 | eo1 | s8 | s8 SO

XN ' & " A LA I LN

ASIBHIN Luvd HLOIA V31N L 01 INIHOVH L 40 M

FIGURE 26

2K314

Page 39

194rev3-4-05



BOENE | BOENE 0zl 0z1 oer | oel 2t |2 |s8 | s8 -
L0ENE | LOBNE o1 ol szt | set 091 | 091 |88 | 88 mwuml
2 Ty 3 1 S v |E 1
Y3GHON L¥Vd i HLOIN i mu”z,_ pusa Msz h“e&._m Méa u:M 0 Ea;m“w__gs,
NOI1D3S 9V¥Q 9vuq 0L 30NviSIq | ¥3IN3D 3HL OL SNIHOVW 3HL 40

Y3INID 3JHL WOYS S3IONVISIQ

404 IVNNYW Sidvd YIVd3Y 3HL OL H3d43Y

"Sldvd 40 NOILVOI4IIN3GI

"Y0LVATLIINDG Q7314 ¥NOA NO

S3INBWISSY OvHa 3JHL GNV "S3TONV 14YHQ 3HL "SWYV 1¥0d4dNS 9v¥a 3JHL 31vI01
0L MOT38 L¥VHD 3JHL GNV “3A08Y WYHOVIQ 3IHL 3sSn

3HL NO ONTQN3d3Q SATBW3ISSY 3NIAS LIN3IY3IJ4IQ 3SN SONIM 3HL

"INIHOVW 3HL 30 HIQIM
TATIVOILN3AL
Q378W3SSY 3dY SNOILI3S ¥3IN3D 1TV 'SYOLVAILIND G13I4 NOITIIY¥E NO
"SINIJS INIOVraY NIIMLIE ONIODVAS HONI Ol 3HL NIVINIVW 0L INVI¥OAWI SI LI

- - —

A —

11
3ontn U

WIIdAL *INTHOVIW Y3HLIO ANV M0 MOLVAILIND Q1314 V 0L SOVMA INILS ONILNNOW NIHM
0l
ZM ozt In

x ¥ ¥ 4 = 5 ¥ 3 ) 3 3 ¥ 3 > T3 fe 3 T r> 3

c u ) ) ) e o] ¥ ¥ s 3 T 3 rﬂ e ‘3 ) 3 ra 3 c 3 [ —2
T ¢ — ’\ T e o] ;S T— T—= s
¥ ¥ ¥ 4= ¥ ¥ f——v—% o= ¥ L4 = > = ave—mmaa 3}

X 3 X X X 3 X 3 3 X 3 30 o €3 . 3 L 3 g 3 3. 3%

v Y ¥

u‘__mz< L1dvya NIR LHOTY | & . ONIA L431 MM_
| Sy Ty -
ﬂ m< m<
r Ty €y —
HOLVAILTND

071314 J0 ¥3INI)—

FIGURE 27

2K314

Page 40

194rev3-4-05



3- & 4-BAR COIL TINE HARROWS

Refer to the Assembly drawing on page 42, and the location charts on pages 43 through 45. These
drawings show the location of the carrier arms on the rear toothbar of the cultivator and the location

and sizes of the coil tine sections. Locations for both 3-bar and 4-bar coil tine harrows are the same.
Component part differences are detailed in the Repair Parts Catalog. The 57” wide and 72" wide coil
sections each require only one carrier arm per section, the 87” wide coll tine section requires two carrier
arms per coil section.

IMPORTANT. On the center section only, remove the short spring from the end of the pressure rod,
slide the collar up on the pressure rod to maintain the same load on the long spring, and locate the
pressure rod in the rearmost or second from the rear hole on the carrier arm to maintain the arm ap-
proximately level. This is done to prevent the pressure rod from striking the wing raising cylinders on
the center frame of the cultivator. Refer to the assembly drawing on page 42.

A. Fasten the carrier arms to the rear tube of the cultivator locating them as shown
on the charts. Use the hardware assembled to the carrier arms.

B. Attach the coil sections to the carrier arms using the U-bolts attached to the coil
sections. Adjust the angle of the coil sections so that the coil tines will be
approximately level in the operating position.

ADJUSTING COIL TINE HARROWS

Coil tine height can be adjusted by locating the pressure rod in different holes on the carrier arms.
Downward pressure can be adjusted by repositioning the collar below the long spring. The angle of

the entire coil section can be changed by loosening the U-bolts which mount the section to the carrier
arm. Finally the pitch of the coil tines can be changed by changing the position of the bar adjust lever.
Moving the lever forward makes the operating angle less severe and aids in trash flow. Operating the
lever to the rear makes the coil tines more aggressive when operating in cleaner fields and is especially
valuable when using your cultivator for incorporating chemicals.

194rev3-31-05 Page 41 2K314



ON HFC CULTIVATORS,CENTER SECTION ONLY
REMOVE SHORT SPRING,REPLACE NUTS.SLIDE THE
COLLAR UP TO MAINTAIN PRESSURE ON THE LONG
SPRING., AND MOVE THE PRESSURE ROD TO A MORE
REARWARD MOUNTING HOLE ON CARRIER ARM--
THIS PREVENTS THE PRESSURE ROD FROM STRIKIN
THE WING LIFT CYLINDERS OF THE CULTIVATOR.

LEVER
COLLAR

CARRIER
ARM

BOLT-IN e
EXTENSION Ve
8
//
. MOUNT ACCORDING TO FRAME SIZE
NO SPACERS REQ'D NO SPACERS REQ'D NO SPACERS REQ'D

17-18-2¢

FIGURE 28

194rev3-4-05 Page 42 2K314



2L el Jer el 8 | 8¢ | 8t | 8E 2l [2ll | LE | & £2030
2L [eL [l | el 8 | 8 | 85 | 8¢ 22 [ 28 | & 2203
IS |2l (2L [eL 1€ [ 4% | &b [ 1% 2l L2l [ ov | 46 T203H
IS |8 (el e € | i€ | Bt | 8t 2l 2l | 28 | I8 02o3H
S s e[l 92 | St | Be | 8¢ 601 | 601 | 28 | i¢ 6103H
S |5 |2 I8 8 | 22 | %€ | 08 68 | 68 | ¥€ | it 8103H
IS | IS | S | IS 1€ | 06 | L2 | &6 68 | 68 | v& | 42 LIDH
1S | iS5 [ is [ is 1€ | 0 | L2 | & 68 | 68 | 4 | ¥E 91031
Lo % (S [*n [® [% ['n {% [% [% |5 |8 [% |% ('8 |8& |& |% |5 | % |& | & |
WUV ¥3T¥8YD 3HL 40 ¥3LNID SWYY ¥3188VD 3HL 40 HLQIN/1300K
HLGIM NOILD3S 710D 3HL 0L 3801 110D ¥v3¥ 3HL W3IN3D 3HL 0L INIHOVW 3HL 40 O3H
40 3903 3HL WO¥4 SIONVLSIQ ¥3IN3D 3IHL WOM4 SIONVISIQ

"SYOLYALLIND Q71314 NOITTI¥E NO MO¥YYH 3NIL 110D ¥NOA

404 SNOILYJDT ONIINNOW Q31S39INS SMOHS MO13E LYUVHO 3HL “3181SS0d SY ¥IINID
01 35070 SV G30¥1d 38 QINOHS LI LN 'MO¥YYH 3HL NO 3801 ONILNNOW 3HL ONOTY
03033N J¥3HM G3INOILISOd 38 NVO WYV ¥3I¥¥YD 3IHL “SNOILD3S MON¥VH IN3IDVray
40 S3INTL 7100 N33IML3I8 ONIOVAS HONI 91/S L 3HL NIVINIVW OL INVIMOJWI SI LI
INTHOVW Y¥3HLO ANY 40 ¥OLVAILIND G73Id ¥V OL SMO¥YYH 9V¥Q 110D ONILNROW N3HM

€

rvllmmlni.

w

I

t

|

3WVEd ¥3IINID _
BOLVAILIND 40 3NITYILINID \m

€2J04H NYHL 91J33H
¥0J SNOILYI07 3NIL 110D

2K314

FIGURE 29
Page 43

194rev3-4-05



NOILISOd STHL LV 431¥J01
SI WYY ¥3I1¥YYI ON SNY3W V/N

S38nL 3NIL ¥3Ln0
0L SNOISN3IX3 1708] 28 | 78 | I8 | /8 I7 |02 | 1€ [0 |ear |est [l [Ei1 | ¥5 | ¥5 | ¥€ [ ¥ 0ED3H
8 | 18 | I8 | I8 LT [ G2 | 1 | OE | 8Sl | 851 | €11 [ €11 | ¥5 | v§ | ¥& | ¥€ 62030
8|88 18 L1 [ 02 | 1€ [ OE {851 [ BS1 | EIT | €11 ¥8 | %6 | ¥€ | ¥ 82031
8 [ 8 [ 8] Lt 9z | 1€ | te [ 06 | 051 | 0ST | Sel [Sel | ¥S | +5 | +& | ¥ L2OH
18 | 18 | 2L | it OE | ¥1 | LE | L€ | ZEV [ ZET | 68 [ 68 | V/N| #S | v [ ¥€ 9203
8| 18 | 2l | 2L € | S | 86 | BE | 68 | 68 | ¥EI | ¥E1 [ W/ | V/N | LE | E SZo3H
18 | 8 [ el [ el € | 61 | 85 | 86 | 68 | 68 | ¥El | ¥EL [V/N | W/N| LE | IE Y23
Ly 1% 1Se |" 1S 1% |'w % (%5 1% (S |'¢ (8% |% |"g {& |& |% |S (W (& (& 1l ,
RBY Y3188YD 3AL 40 YILNID SWUV ¥3158YD 3RL 40 H1QIA/1300W
HLOIM NOILD3S 110D 3HL OL 38NL 110D ¥v3Y 3HL ¥3IN3D 3HL OL 3NIHOVW 3HL 40 93H
40 3903 3HL WOY4 S3IONVISIQ Y¥3IN3D 3HL WO¥3 SIINVISIA

SIN3NOJWOD 40 NOILVOIJILIN3GI

404 008 Sl¥vd ¥IVd3¥ ¥NOA 335 “SUOLVALILING AT3LJ NOITIIHE NO -MOMNVH 3NIL
100 ¥NOA ¥0J SNOILVI0T ONILINNOW Q31S399NS SMOHS MOTI38 1¥VHD 3JHL °"NOILDJ3S
¥3d SWYY ¥IT¥¥VYD & 3UINBIY SNOTLO3S 3AIM .Z8 3HL "3181SS0d SV ¥3IINID

01 35070 SV Q30V1d 38 QINOHS LI LNG “MOUYVH 'IHL 40 38NL ONILNNOW 3IHL ONOTY
03033N 3Y3HM GINOILISOd 38 NVD WYY Y3[UYVD 3HL °SNOILI3S MOMYVH LN3OVray
340 S3NIL N33ML38 ONIOVdS HONI 91/G L 3HL NIVINIVW 0L LNVI¥OdWI ST LI
IANTHOVW ¥3HLO ANY YO ¥OLVAILIND Q1314 YV OL SMOYYVH OV¥Q 1100 ONIINNOW NIHM

IWVES HIINDD
HOLVAILIND 30 3INITYILNID \4

OEJ4H NUHL ¥2J4H
Y04 SNOILVOO0T 3INIL 110D

FIGURE 30

2K314

Page 44

194rev3-4-05



8 | 18 1€ 102 | ¢ |6l | 1€ | OE t€LT |EL1 [ EIT |EIT1 | ¥S | ¥S | LE

LE

[E24H

1% |% |% (S3 |*a 1% (% ['s |&% |& |% Sy % |& | &

'y

HLGIM NOILO3S 710D

WYY Y3T¥YVD 3HL J0 ¥ILIN3ID SWHY Y¥3T¥¥VD 3HL 40

3HL 01 38nL 710D ¥v3Y 3JHL H3IN3D JHL 0L 3NTHOVW 3HL 40
40 3903 3HL WO¥4 SIONVISIQ Y3IN3D JHL WOY¥J S3IONVISIA

"SININOdWOD 40 NOILVYOISTIN3AID

403 X008 SL¥vd ¥IVd3¥ ¥NOA 33S “SHOLVAILIND @T314 NOITTIHE NO MOBY¥YH 3NIL
7100 ¥NOA ¥0J SNOTLVO0T ONIINNOW Q31S399NS SMOHS MOT36 L¥VHO 3HL "NOILO3S
Y3d SWYY Y3TY¥VD OML 3YIND3Y SNOTLD3S 3QIM .8 3HL *3781SS0d SY ¥IINID

01 35070 SV Q30V1d 38 QINCHS LI 1Nd “MOYYYH 3HL NO 38NL ONILNACK 3HL ONOTV
Q3033N 3¥3HM Q3INOILISOd 38 NVD WYY ¥3[¥¥VD 3HL "SNOILD3S MOW¥YVH LN3DVrQy
40 S3NTL N33ML38 ONIOVAS HONI 91/S L 3HL NIVINIVW 0L INVI¥OdWI SI LI
INTHOVW ¥3HL0 ANV ¥0 YOLVAILIND GT3IJ ¥V OL SHOHYVH OvHQ 1100 ONILNAOW N3HM

HLQIM.73Q0K
JdH

INVYd YIINID
YOLVAILIND 40 3NITWILIN3ID

1€33H
404 SNOILVI01 3NIL 710D

FIGURE 31

2K314

Page 45

194rev3-4-05



TROUBLE SHOOTING

POSSIBLE CAUSE
Sweeps or shovels do not penetrate evenly
Worn sweeps or shovels
Incorrect sweep angle

Field cultivator not level

Cylinders not retracting completely
on page 26.

Wings not following contour of the ground
to float.

Outside front of wing “nose-dives”
are on the machine.

Inadequate spring tension

on shank spring. One turn on bolt increases point

Extremely hard ground

Shanks stretching

Shank pivot is seized

Too much spring pressure

Shanks wobble
Pivot bolt is loose
Shank mount bolts are loose

Machine does not raise or lower properly

Cylinders not synchronized properly

Cylinders connected in wrong sequence
Hoses not connected properly

Hydraulic hose ends not working properly

194rev3-4-05 Page 46

SUGGESTED REMEDY

Replace
Replace with sweeps having 47 degree stem angle

Level the cultivator, both front to rear and side to side
See Level Adjust, page 7.

Bleed air from system. Rephase hydraulic cylinders.
See Assembly Instructions, item 14, hydraulic hoses

Extend wing lift cylinders completely, allowing wings

Use optional wing gage wheels, or adjust them if they

Increase spring preload by turning bolt into spring end
pressure approximately 5 pounds.
Use Heavy duty, 2 inch wide reversible points in

place of sweeps (Brillion part no. 2J605), and/or
make 2 passes with the first at a shallower depth.

Free up the pivot and lubricate.

Loosen bolt which preloads shank spring; each turn
of the bolt reduces point pressure by approx. 5 Ib.

Shank casting is clamped too tight to spring end,
the bolt should allow the spring to pivot in the
casting.

Tighten the pivot bolt.

Tighten the bolts equally.

Bleed air from system. Rephase hydraulic cylinders.
See Assembly instructions, item 14 on page 26.

See Figure 18, page 28.
See figures 17, 18, and 19.

Replace hose ends

2K314



Wings do not fold properly

Too fast

Too slow

Wings are not even when folded

Cylinder leakage, external or internal
Pluggin

Incorrect shank location

Plugging at wheel with S-tine

Too much trash

Tire and shank interference

Tire strikes S-tine in transport position

Tire strikes sweep

Cultivator does not follow properly

Machine is not leveled properly

Incorrect shank locations

Unequal tire diameters

Towed implement is causing side loading

194rev3-4-05

Make sure restrictors are installed in the circuit.

Check tractor flow adjustment and hydraulic
pressure. 1500 PSI is required to fold large
machines with spike tooth harrows mounted to
rear tooth bar.

Make sure hydraulic hose ends are functioning
properly, if not, replace.

Center the cylinder anchor on the rear tooth bar.
Center the wing support on the front tooth bar.

Repair or replace the cylinder.

Refer to shank locating charts on pages 32, 33,
34, and 35.

Be sure to use shank mount to locate S-tine
rearward in the area next to the tire. See the
shank locating charts on pages 32, 33, 34, and
35.

Operate at an angle to the rows if possible. Make
sure that your combine is spreading the stalks. In
extreme conditions it may be necessary to shred
or disk the stalks before cultivating.

Use the hole in walking beam which will position
the inner wheel farthest from the wheel arm.

Check shank spacing charts.

Only 7 inch wide sweeps can be used in the area
adjacent to tires.

Level the cultivator front to rear and side to side.
See level adjust, page 7.

See shank locating charts on pages 32, 33, 34, &
35.

Check tire diameters and inflation pressures.

Check operation of any implement you are towing

Page 47



SPECIFICATIONS
(Subject to change for product improvement)

Model Designation
The basic model designations are:

uHFC” _ uHFCT” _ uHFKn _ “HFKT”

The numbers following the letters indicates the machine width in feet between the centers of
the two outermost shanks on the machine.

Basic Machine Specifications

Operating depth range
Shank clearance
Road clearance
Shank trip height
Shank trip force
Shank spacing

Front to rear spacing
Sweeps

Points

Shank Material
Pivot

Main frame & wings
Overall length

Maximum Transport heights
(optional spike harrows add
to transport height & width)

Transport width

Machine weights
6117#
HFK 27 -- 5739#

7283#
Wheels & tires
Center section

0 to 5 inches

26 inches from bottom of frame to sweep tip

9 to 14 inches (varies with operating depth)

13 1/4 inches

142 pounds

6 inch center to center, no shanks closer than 24” on
any tooth bar

30 inch on rear bar, 32 inch all others

13808, 7 inch wide 47 degree shank angle--check
clearances if using wider shanks

2J605, 2 inch wide reversible point

9/16 x 1 3/4 alloy steel

Greaseable, hardened bushing

5 bars of 3" x 4” tubing

21 feet

HFC 23 & HFK 23 -- 10’ 5”
HFC 27 & HFK 27 -- 12’ 5”
HFC 31 & HFK 31 -- 14’ 5”

HFC 16 to HFC 23 -- 13’ 10”
HFC 24 to HFC 31 -- 14’ 3”

HFC 23 -- 5963# HFK 23 --5219# HFCT 23 -
HFC 27 -- 6619#

HFCT 27 - 6833#

HFC 31 -- 7640# HFK 31 -- 6661# HFCT 31 -

Walking tandem with (4) 9.5L-15 tires

Wings, 16 through 19 foot machines Single tires with (2) 6.70-15 or 7.60-15 tires
Wings, 20 through 27 foot machines Single tires with (2) 9.5L-15 tires; walking tandem

optional (use (4) 7.60-15 tires on tandems)
Wings, 28 through 31 foot machines Walking tandem with (4) 7.60-15 tires

Other features

Your BRILLION Field Cultivator is designed with a special linkage which keeps the machine level
throughout its operating and transport range. A link adjusts the tongue height to suit any tractor
drawbar height and serves to level the machine from front to rear. The drawbar hitch is a bal-
anced reversible yoke or bar type hitch made of heat treated ductile iron. The transport wheels
are controlled by a pair of master-slave cylinders which raise and lower the center section and the
wings evenly. In the operating position, the cylinders are completely retracted. Operating depth is
changed by adjusting the cylinder anchor adjust rods from a position in front of the machine.

194rev3-4-05 Page 48 2K314






40 9001:29,,

7/ \\
AN

\_J 4
Mo

Rk 1y

Intertek

Equipment from Landoll Corporation is built to exacting
standards ensured by ISO 9001:2008 registration at all
Landoll manufacturing facilities.

LANDOLL CORPORATION
1900 North Street
Marysville, Kansas 66508

(785) 562-5381
800-428-5655 ~ WWW.L ANDOLL.COM

@
Copyright 2010. Landoll Corporation
"All rights reserved, including the right to reproduce this material or portions thereof in any form"




